

No. 18-1763

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

SECRETARY OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TIMBERLINE SOUTH LLC; JIM PAYNE,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Northern Division

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH J. STARRETT  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5566  
[Starrett.sarah@dol.gov](mailto:Starrett.sarah@dol.gov)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	11
C. Decisions of the District Court.....	12
1. Order Granting Summary Judgment on Liability, Liquidated Damages, and Injunctive Relief .....	12
2. Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration.....	21
3. Order Directing Additional Briefing and Setting Status Conference .....	23
4. Order Granting Summary Judgment as to Damages.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
ARGUMENT .....	31
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TIMBERLINE IS A COVERED ENTERPRISE UNDER THE FLSA	

BECAUSE ITS EMPLOYEES HANDLE MATERIALS WHICH  
HAVE MOVED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....31

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT  
THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT EXEMPTION DOES NOT APPLY  
TO TIMBERLINE’S TRUCK DRIVERS BECAUSE THEY ONLY  
DRIVE WITHIN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.....39

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AWARDED BACK PAY  
FOR THE HOURLY EMPLOYEES BASED ENTIRELY ON  
TIMBERLINE’S OWN RECORDS IN THE FORM OF PAYROLL  
JOURNALS, AND FOR THE NON-HOURLY EMPLOYEES  
BASED ON THE SECRETARY’S COMPUTATIONS OF HOURS  
WORKED AS A MATTER OF “JUST AND REASONABLE  
INFERENCE” .....44

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS  
DISCRETION IN AWARDING LIQUIDATED DAMAGES  
BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THEY  
ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AND HAD REASONABLE GROUNDS  
FOR BELIEVING THAT THE FLSA DID NOT APPLY .....51

CONCLUSION .....54

ADDENDUM:

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents Pursuant  
To Local Rules 28(b)(1)(A)(i) and 30(g)(1)..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... A-3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... A-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	passim
<i>Archie v. Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	36
<i>Asalde v. First Class Parking Sys. LLC</i> , 898 F.3d 1136 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Baird v. Wagoner Transp. Co.</i> , 425 F.2d 407 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	42
<i>Bautista Hernandez v. Tadala's Nursery</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	34
<i>Brock v. Hamad</i> , 867 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Burman v. Everkept, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-596, 2017 WL 1150664 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....	34, 35, 39
<i>Centeno v. I &amp; C Earthmovers Corp.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	34-35
<i>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC</i> , 547 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	52
<i>Collins v. Heritage Wine Cellars, Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	43
<i>Dole v. Bishop</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1221 (S.D. Miss. 1990) .....	38
<i>Dole v. Elliott Travel &amp; Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	19, 51

Cases--Continued	Page
<i>Dole v. Morefield Constr. Co.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1231 (E.D. Mich. 1990) .....	36
<i>Dole v. Odd Fellows Home Endowment Board</i> , 912 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>Donovan v. Pointon</i> , 717 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	32, 35-36
<i>Dunlop v. Industrial America Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	36
<i>Elwell v. Univ. Hosps. Home Care Servs.</i> , 276 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Exime v. E.W. Ventures, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	38
<i>Finn v. Dean Transp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (M.D. Tenn. 2014) .....	41
<i>Goldberg v. Faber Indus., Inc.</i> , 291 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1961) .....	42
<i>Graham v Town &amp; Country Disposal of W. Mo., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Mo. 2011).....	41
<i>Herman v. Palo Grp. Foster Home, Inc.</i> , 183 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Houchin v. Thompson</i> , 438 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. Hix Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	41-42

	Page
<b>Cases--Continued:</b>	
<i>Kinney v. District of Columbia</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	32, 34, 36, 39
<i>Marshall v. Davis</i> , 526 F. Supp. 325 (M.D. Tenn. 1981) .....	38, 39
<i>Martin v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	31
<i>Mazzarella v. Fast Rig Support, LLC</i> , 823 F.3d 786 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	41, 43
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 980 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	46, 47, 48
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	47
<i>Polycarpe v. E &amp; S Landscaping Serv., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Polycarpe v. E &amp; S Landscaping Serv., Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	34, 36, 38, 39
<i>Smith v. Perkins Bd. of Educ.</i> , 708 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Solis v. Intern. Detective &amp; Protective Serv., Ltd.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	36

	Page
<b>Cases--Continued:</b>	
<i>Solis v. Min Fang Yang</i> , 345 F. App'x 35 (6th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Thorne v. All Restoration Servs., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	46
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	46, 48
<i>Vaughn v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	42
<i>Walters v. Am. Coach Lines of Miami, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Walton v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Williams v. Tri-County Growers</i> , 747 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	52
<i>Wirtz v. Wohl Shoe Co.</i> , 382 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	37

## Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,

Section 1, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2-3
Section 3(f), 29 U.S.C. 203(f) .....	15
Section 3(i), 29 U.S.C. 203(i) .....	14, 33, 37
Section 3(s)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A) .....	32
Section 3(s)(1)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(i) .....	13, 33
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1) .....	4, 16
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a) .....	17
Section 13(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) .....	15
Section 13(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(1) .....	3, 15, 16, 39
Section 13(b)(12), 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(12) .....	15
Section 13(b)(28), 29 U.S.C. 213(b)(28) .....	15
Section 16(b), 29 U.S.C. 216(b) .....	19, 51
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	11
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217 .....	2, 11

Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. 13101 *et seq.*:

49 U.S.C. 13102(14) .....	40
49 U.S.C. 13102(15) .....	40
49 U.S.C. 13501(1) .....	40

Motor Carrier Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. 31502 *et seq.*:

49 U.S.C. 31502 .....	16, 39
49 U.S.C. 31502(a)(1), .....	40
49 U.S.C. 31502(b)(1) .....	40
49 U.S.C. 31502(b)(2) .....	40

Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 *et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. 254(a) .....	18, 48
29 U.S.C. 254(b) .....	19, 29, 49
29 U.S.C. 260 .....	19, 51

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	2



	Page
<b>Rules:</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,	
Rule 56(a) .....	31
6th Cir. Local Rules,	
Rule 28(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	2
Rule 30(g)(1) .....	2
<b>Code of Federal Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. 516.2(a) .....	17
29 C.F.R. 541.200 .....	15
29 C.F.R. 782.2(a) .....	40
29 C.F.R. 782.2(b)(1).....	40
29 C.F.R. 782.2(b)(2).....	40
29 C.F.R. 782.7(b)(1).....	42
29 C.F.R. 782.7(b)(2).....	42
29 C.F.R. 788.13 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974).....	34

No. 18-1763
